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Glen Ellyn Park District
Board of Commissioners - Regular Meeting
December 3, 2019
185 Spring Avenue - 7:00 p.m.
Agenda

Call to Order

Roll Call of Commissioners

Pledge of Allegiance

Changes to the Agenda

State of lllinois Proclamation 100-Year Recognition — State Representative Terra Costa-Howard

Recognition/Report — Eileen Mullin-Gasteier, Fall Fete recap

Public Participation

Consent Agenda: All items in Section VI are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and will
be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items

unless a Board Member so requests, in which event the item will be removed
from the Agenda.

A. Voucher List of Bills Totaling $781,544.37
B. Minutes: November 12, 2019 Regular Meeting minutes
C. 2020 Proposed Board Meeting Schedule

Public Hearing for the 2020 Budget and Appropriation Ordinance

Unfinished Business

A. Approval of the 2020 Budget & Appropriation Ordinance 19-02
B. Ackerman Park Improvements Phase IV — Payout Request #6

C. Walnut Glen Park Playground Request #2

D. Ackerman & Churchill Asphalt Improvements Payout Request #3

New Business

A. Park District Policy Manual Updates

B. PARC Grant Resolution 19-04

C. ASFC Improvement Recommendations
Staff Reports

A. Staff Reports

Commissioners’ Reports

Adjourn to Executive Session
Under Section 2 (c) 6 of the Open Meetings Act for the purpose of setting a price for the sale or lease of

property owned by the District and Section 2 (c) 1 for the discussion of the appointment, employment,
compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific employees or legal counsel for the District.

Reconvene to Open Session

Adjourn



MEMO

November 25, 2019

TO: Park District Board of Commissioners

FROM: Kathleen Esposito, Superintendent of Recreation
CC: Dave Harris, Executive Director

RE: Recognition — Eileen Mullin-Gasteier

The Glen Ellyn Board of Commissioners would like to recognize Eileen Mullin-Gasteier for her
outstanding efforts to plan, organize and stage the inaugural Fall Féte, Whiskey, Wine and
Whimsy event held on Saturday, November 2, 2019.

The goal of the Fall Fete event was to create a fun and celebratory evening for our community
while also promoting the District’s 100-year anniversary as well as raise funds and awareness
for the District’s scholarship program through the Friends of Glen Ellyn Parks Foundation.
Through Eileen’s passion, event planning skills and community contacts, those goals were met
and exceeded. Over 175 people who attended the event enjoyed an evening of excellent food
and beverages supplied by Maize + Mash, socializing with neighbors and friends in the
beautifully decorated Lake Ellyn Boathouse and generously donating over $30,000 throughout
the evening. Eileen’s tireless energy to secure generous sponsors and creative raffle and
auction items raised a total of $61,000 for the Friends of Glen Ellyn Park Foundation with net
proceeds of over $25,000 earmarked for the scholarship program. Surveys received from
attendees included positive remarks such as: “We loved the atmosphere and diverse crowd”,
“the event was very well organized” and “we really enjoyed the event and ambiance of the
evening.”

The Park District is very grateful to Eileen for understanding our vision, and achieving both the
financial and scholarship awareness goals of the event. Her passion, enthusiasm, authenticity
and engagement created an amazing evening. Eileen, her husband Brian and their sons are
active members of the Glen Ellyn community and participants and users of the Park District.

On behalf of the Glen Ellyn Park District and the Board of Commissioners, we would like to
recognize Eileen Mullin-Gasteier for her efforts and hard work in providing the first Friends of
Glen Ellyn Parks Foundation Fall Féte fundraising event to the community.



MEMO

November 21, 2019

TO: Park District Board of Commissioners

FROM: Kathleen Esposito, Superintendent of Recreation
CC: Dave Harris, Executive Director

RE: Fall Féte Summary

The final event of the Glen Ellyn Park District’s 100-Year Anniversary celebration, the Fall Féte,
Whiskey, Wine and Whimsy was held on November 2, 2019, almost 100 years from the first
Board meeting held November 3, 1919.

The event was extremely successful raising over $61,000 for the Friends of the Parks
Foundation with the net proceeds of $25,000 earmarked specifically for the Scholarship
program. The event was created to bring people together in a fun and celebratory fashion
while also raising funds and awareness for the District’s scholarship program through the
Friends of the Parks Foundation.

A critical part of the event’s success was the creativity and community-based fundraising efforts
of the District’s consultant, Eileen Mullin-Gasteier of EMG Consultants and resident of Glen
Ellyn. Her experience, vision and community networking contacts were evident throughout the
planning process and right into the evening of the event. The event exceeded all financial
expectations and the event goers had a wonderful time. The creative decorations inside the
Boathouse and the white outdoor tent in the garden presented a beautiful setting for the 175
guests. The food provided by Maize + Mash was excellent, and the beverages were even better.

The program began with thanks to several special guests including past commissioners and
current commissioners in attendance and to the event attendees for being part of a special
evening. The audience was reminded about the celebration of the District’s 100-year
anniversary while also being informed on the District’s scholarship program. The Falling Leaves
Raffle drawing and the paddle raise followed with special help from Commissioner Bischoff who
served as the auctioneer. Over $30,000 was generated from the event attendees. It was a true
testament to the giving and kind nature of our Park District residents and the Glen Ellyn
community.

A press release was distributed at the conclusion of the event. (See attached). Also, as part of
the decorations in the Boathouse, two posters were displayed that highlighted the benefits of



recreation in people’s lives and how the Park District provides those benefits to over 200
families in the community. (Also attached)

Event Director, Mullin-Gasteier, will provide a short summary of the event at the Board meeting
and will be available for any comments and questions.



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
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Contact: Kathleen Esposito
Phone: (630) 942-7261
Email: kesposito@gepark.org

GLEN ELLYN
PARK DISTRICT

Fall Féte raises $61,000 for the Friends of Glen Ellyn Parks

Glen Ellyn, IL - Guests at Fall Féte experienced a night of whimsy at the Lake Ellyn Boathouse on Saturday, November
2" as they helped raise $61,000 for the Friends of Glen Ellyn Parks Foundation. Proceeds from the event will be donated
to the Foundation’s scholarship program, which allows residents experiencing financial hardship to attain reduced
and/or no-fee recreation and athletic programs through the Glen Ellyn Park District. Each year, the program supports
almost 200 Glen Ellyn families.

The evening included a catered meal from Maize + Mash, whiskey and wine tastings, a live auction, and the inaugural
Falling Leaves Raffle. On the event’s success, Fall Féte Director Eileen Mullin-Gasteier, owner of EMG Consulting and
Glen Ellyn resident said, “l am so proud of what we accomplished with Fall Féte and was honored to lead it. The Park
District is so often the backdrop of my family’s Glen Ellyn life. Fall Féte’s efforts will help the children of our neighbors
who have less to partake in the activities that shape our own children, to enjoy the camaraderie of team sports and so
much more.”

For more information on the Friends of Glen Ellyn Parks Foundation or to get involved, please
visit www.gepark.org/friends



http://www.gepark.org/friends

Photos (Left to Right): 1) Guests peruse the Falling Leaves Raffle baskets, which totaled in value over $20,000. 2) Joe and Maureen

Rooney and Kathy and Brian Quaid of Event Sponsors Quaid & Rooney Distinctive Real Estate. 3) Glen Féte Director Eileen Mullin-

Gasteier and event's Emcee and Glen Ellyn Park District Commissioner Paul Bischoff, Jr. 4) 175 guests filled the beautiful Boathouse
decked out for the fundraiser. (Photo credit: Karly Tearney Photography)

Hitt



7.\ Recipient Testimonials

“Thank you once again for the extreme generosity of the Glen Ellyn Park
District for giving my family the pool passes and the financial scholarship.
It is a tremendous help to us. My boys live at the pool and it makes our
summer a great deal less stressful and we are so grateful.”

“Thank you immensely for the scholarship. You don’t have any idea how
happy this has made our girls and us as parents.”




Parks and recreation are essential parts of life in America.

It brings our communities together by providing places where
we can increase physical activity, meet with friends and family,
reconnect with nature or help a neighbor in need. People from
all walks of life have a personal relationship with their local
park and recreation agency.

However, not all families can afford to participate in these
programs or experience the benefits. In 2017, the Census Bureau
found that 6.2 % of Glen Ellyn residents live below the poverty
line - $25,465 for a family with two adults and two children.

» According to the National Recreation and Parks Association (NPRA),
children who live close to and have access to multiple recreation centers
were more physically active and less likely to be obese.

» Couples and families that play together tend to stay together. Family
ties are improved by spending leisure time with each other.

» A critical benefit of community recreation centers is their impact on
juvenile crime. According to a report by the NRPA, adolescences who
don’t participate in afterschool activities are 27 percent more likely to
be arrested. Drug use is 49 percent more likely among this group.

» Studies have found that people who participate in recreational activities
are more resilient to stress and experience better mental health.



Accounts Payable ®
Voucher Approval Document ) | (Y
Warrant Request Date: 12/3/2019

GLEN ELLYN
PARK DISTRICT

Glen Ellyn Park District
Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners

To the Executive Director:
The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as
of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.

Treasurer: Date:

10 Corporate Fund S 15,376.56

20 Recreation Fund 139,664.77

85 Asset Replacement Fund 13,550.70

94 Capital Improvements Fund 612,952.34
Report Total: S 781,544.37



Accounts Payable
Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

*i GLENELLYN

PARK DISTRICT

User: cyocum
Printed: 11/15/2019 - 12:59PM
Batch: 00005.11.2019
Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Vendor: 199108 AAP Financial Services Advance Auto Parts Check Sequence; 1 ACH Enabled: False
Fleet Repairs 248.21 11/14/2019  10-10-000-530340-0000
Equipment Repairs 3.99 11/14/2019  10-10-000-530210-0000
Check Total: 252.20
Vendor: 146213 Albertsons/Safeway Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False
Staff Meeting 11.98 11/14/2019  10-00-000-585290-0000
Staff Meeting 11.99 11/14/2019  20-00-000-585290-0000
Check Total: 23.97
Vendor: 200722 Cabernet & Company Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False
11082019A Fall Fete 480.00 11/14/2019  20-26-000-525500-6845
Check Total: 480.00
Vendor: 199768 CCCNYC Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False
Crosss Country Meet 240.00 11/14/2019  20-21-000-525500-1222
Check Total: 240.00
Vendor: 199573 First Bankcard Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False
Babicz Amazon-Office Supplies 47.79 11/14/2019  20-21-000-535500-1232
Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud 28.15 11/14/2019  20-21-000-525500-1232
Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud 28.15 11/14/2019  20-21-000-525500-1161
Babicz Outdoor Solar-Flagpole Light 375.00 11/14/2019  94-90-805-575160-0000
Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet 128.99 11/14/2019  10-10-000-570300-0000
Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet 234.00 11/14/2019  20-30-150-570300-0000
Cinquegrani Amazon-Battery Backup 86.82 11/14/2019  20-00-000-540550-0000
Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365 157.00 11/14/2019  10-00-000-521600-0000
Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365 42.26 11/14/2019  10-10-000-521600-0000
Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365 157.00 11/14/2019  20-00-000-521600-0000
Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365 50.00 11/14/2019  20-30-100-521600-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/15/2019 - 12:59 PM)

Page 1



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365 2.00 11/14/2019  20-26-000-525500-6845
Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365 2.00 11/14/2019  20-23-000-525500-3510
Cinquegrani WOW-Internet 96.95 11/14/2019  20-30-500-570300-0000
Cinquegrani Crash Plan-Off-Site Backup 9.99 11/14/2019  10-00-000-521600-0000
Cinquegrani IPRA-Software Seminar 15.00 11/14/2019  10-00-000-585201-0000
Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet 125.82 11/14/2019  10-00-000-570300-0000
Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet 125.81 11/14/2019  20-00-000-570300-0000
Cinquegrani Verizon-9/21-10/20/19 Cell Phones 50.01 11/14/2019  10-00-000-570300-0000
Cinquegrani Verizon-9/21-10/20/19 Cell Phones 40.06 11/14/2019  10-10-000-570300-0000
Cinquegrani Verizon-9/21-10/20/19 Cell Phones 38.01 11/14/2019  20-00-000-570300-0000
Cinquegrani Verizon-9/21-10/20/19 Cell Phones 50.00 11/14/2019  20-00-000-570300-0000
Cinquegrani Verizon-9/21-10/20/19 Cell Phones -22.00 11/14/2019  20-22-000-535500-2375
Cinquegrani Verizon-9/21-10/20/19 Cell Phones 30.27 11/14/2019  20-24-000-535500-4625
Cinquegrani Verizon-9/21-10/20/19 Cell Phones 89.37 11/14/2019  20-24-000-535500-4631
Cinquegrani Verizon-9/21-10/20/19 Cell Phones 30.12 11/14/2019  20-24-000-535500-4643
Cinquegrani Verizon-9/21-10/20/19 Cell Phones -11.29 11/14/2019  20-30-400-570300-0000
Cinquegrani NNA-Notary Changes -108.00 11/14/2019  10-00-000-585250-0000
Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies 9.59 11/14/2019  10-00-000-540550-0000
Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet 87.95 11/14/2019  20-30-350-570300-0000
Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet 143.94 11/14/2019  20-30-300-570300-0000
Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving 64.18 11/14/2019  10-00-000-521600-0000
Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving 17.34 11/14/2019  10-10-000-521600-0000
Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving 64.18 11/14/2019  20-00-000-521600-0000
Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving 20.64 11/14/2019  20-30-100-521600-0000
Cinquegrani PAXS8-Data Archiving 0.83 11/14/2019  20-26-000-525500-6845
Cinquegrani PAXS8-Data Archiving 0.83 11/14/2019  20-23-000-525500-3510
Cinquegrani Amazon-Cardstock 83.94 11/14/2019  20-24-000-535500-4610
Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet 153.94 11/14/2019  20-00-000-570300-0000
Cinquegrani USPS-Postage 15.95 11/14/2019  10-00-000-521800-0000
Cinquegrani IPRA-Membership Dues 264.00 11/14/2019  10-00-000-585250-0000
Cinquegrani Amazon-Office Supplies 6.60 11/14/2019  10-00-000-530100-0000
Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable 483.83 11/14/2019  20-30-100-570300-0000
Cinquegrani Amazon-Monitors 199.98 11/14/2019  20-00-000-540550-0000
Cinquegrani FedEx-Postage 21.57 11/14/2019  20-00-000-521650-0000
Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable 227.90 11/14/2019  20-30-150-570300-0000
Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable 129.23 11/14/2019  10-10-000-570300-0000
Cinquegrani Amazon-Office Supplies 30.75 11/14/2019  10-00-000-530100-0000
Cinquegrani Jewel-Oftfice Supplies 12.00 11/14/2019  10-00-000-530100-0000
Cinquegrani Splashtop-Remote Support Fee 60.00 11/14/2019  10-00-000-521400-0000
Defiglia Direct TV-Cable 145.98 11/14/2019  20-30-350-521300-0000
Defiglia Home Depot-Fencing 74.90 11/14/2019  20-30-300-530907-0000
Defiglia Amazon-Supplies 12.99 11/14/2019  20-30-450-521600-0000
Defiglia Direct TV-Cable 145.98 11/14/2019  20-30-350-521300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/15/2019 - 12:59 PM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Dikker ID Wholesaler-Lanyards 510.00 11/14/2019  20-30-475-530425-0000
Dikker PDRMA-Risk Management 65.00 11/14/2019  10-00-000-585101-0000
Dikker GE Prayer-Prayer Breakfast 56.32 11/14/2019  10-00-000-585101-0000
Dikker GE Prayer-Prayer Breakfast 56.32 11/14/2019  20-00-000-585101-0000
Dikker IPRA-Annual Dues DH 264.00 11/14/2019  10-00-000-585201-0000
Dikker IPRA-Annual Dues KD 264.00 11/14/2019  10-00-000-585201-0000
Dikker Jimmy Johns-Staff Meeting 163.72 11/14/2019  10-00-000-585290-0000
Dikker Jimmy Johns-Staff Meeting 163.72 11/14/2019  20-00-000-585290-0000
Dikker Edible-Staff Get Well 64.78 11/14/2019  20-00-000-585290-0000
Esposito Main Street Pub-New Employee 150.94 11/14/2019  20-00-000-585800-0000
Esposito PDRMA-Risk Management 65.00 11/14/2019  20-00-000-585201-0000
Esposito Refill-Calendar Refill 17.00 11/14/2019  20-00-000-530100-0000
Harris Panera-Staft Meeting 41.80 11/14/2019  10-00-000-585290-0000
Harris V of GE-Permit Fees 110.00 11/14/2019  94-90-945-575120-0000
Hartnett BSN-Coaches Shirts 38.66 11/14/2019  20-21-000-535500-1170
Hartnett Gym Digs-Leotards 56.70 11/14/2019  20-21-000-535500-1170
Hartnett PDRMA-RMI 65.00 11/14/2019  20-00-000-585201-0000
Hartnett Amazon-Leotards 111.00 11/14/2019  20-21-000-535500-1170
Hartnett Gym Digs-Leotards 56.70 11/14/2019  20-21-000-535500-1170
Miller Marathon-Camp Shirts 343.78 11/14/2019  20-30-100-530102-0000
Miller Jewel-Marketing Referal 100.00 11/14/2019  20-30-100-521650-0000
Miller Amazon-Studio Bars 2,000.00 11/14/2019  20-30-100-530210-0000
Miller Amazon-Studio Bars 1,085.90 11/14/2019  85-30-100-541300-0000
Miller Papa Severios-Tournament Concessions 783.60 11/14/2019  20-21-000-535500-1125
Miller Papa Severios-Birthday Parties 186.00 11/14/2019  20-30-100-530102-0000
Miller Amazon-Fitness Equipment 215.74 11/14/2019  20-30-100-530102-0000
Miller Dollar Tree-Tween Night 20.00 11/14/2019  20-30-100-530102-0000
Miller Dollar Tree-Fitness Equipment 101.38 11/14/2019  20-30-100-530102-0000
Miller Marathon-Werqathon Shirts 287.50 11/14/2019  20-30-100-530260-0000
Norman Just Tires-Alignment 60.00 11/14/2019  10-10-000-530340-0000
Norman Panera-Safety Meeting 23.70 11/14/2019  10-10-000-530300-0000
Norman Iron Sleek-Skating Liner 1,326.00 11/14/2019  10-10-000-550200-0000
Norman Bass Pro Shop-Tracking Motor 214.99 11/14/2019  10-10-000-530907-0000
Okray Adobe-Stock Photography 39.99 11/14/2019  10-00-000-530450-0000
Okray Adobe-Stock Photography 40.00 11/14/2019  20-00-000-530450-0000
Okray Amazon-Kwik Covers 131.56 11/14/2019  20-00-000-585100-0000
Okray Amazon-Photo Contest 180.00 11/14/2019  20-00-000-521650-0000
Okray Facebook-Social Media 264.12 11/14/2019  20-00-000-521650-0000
Okray Facebook-Social Media 131.13 11/14/2019  20-30-100-521650-0000
Okray Accurate Repro-Signs 521.82 11/14/2019  20-21-000-535500-1125
Okray AMI-Banners 122.86 11/14/2019  20-00-000-521650-0000
Okray AMI-Banners 160.36 11/14/2019  20-30-100-521650-0000
Okray Standout-Stickers 48.60 11/14/2019  20-00-000-521650-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/15/2019 - 12:59 PM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Okray Totally Promotional-Tumblers 269.05 11/14/2019  20-30-100-521650-0000
Okray iStock-Stock Photography 33.00 11/14/2019  20-00-000-530450-0000
Okray Network Solutions-Domain Renewal 259.90 11/14/2019  20-00-000-521600-0000
Okray Totally Promo-Tablecloths 390.00 11/14/2019  20-00-000-521650-0000
Okray Totally Promotional-Tablecloths 162.00 11/14/2019  20-30-100-521650-0000
Okray Accurate Repro-Posters 64.10 11/14/2019  20-00-000-521650-0000
Okray Amazon-Name Badges 13.99 11/14/2019  20-26-000-535500-6845
Okray UPrinting-Business Cards 16.86 11/14/2019  20-00-000-521700-0000
Okray UPrinting-Business Cards 16.85 11/14/2019  10-00-000-521700-0000
Okray N2-Advertising 250.00 11/14/2019  20-30-100-521650-0000
Okray iStock-Stock Photography 24.50 11/14/2019  10-00-000-530450-0000
Okray iStock-Stock Photography 24.50 11/14/2019  20-00-000-530450-0000
Okray Mailchimp-Email Marketing 93.15 11/14/2019  20-00-000-521650-0000
Okray Mailchimp-Email Marketing 25.00 11/14/2019  20-30-100-521650-0000
Okray UPrinting-Business Cards 29.77 11/14/2019  20-00-000-521700-0000
Okray UPrinting-Business Cards 29.77 11/14/2019  10-00-000-521700-0000
Okray UPrinting-Trifolds 318.08 11/14/2019  20-00-000-521650-0000
Okray WuFoo-Contact Form 349.00 11/14/2019  20-00-000-521600-0000
Okray Best Version-Advertising 156.80 11/14/2019  20-30-100-521650-0000
Okray iStock-Photography 33.00 11/14/2019  20-00-000-530450-0000
Okray iStock-Photography 33.00 11/14/2019  20-00-000-530450-0000
Okray 4Imprint-Giveaways 202.92 11/14/2019  20-00-000-521650-0000
Okray Adobe-Photography 39.99 11/14/2019  10-00-000-530450-0000
Okray Adobe-Photography 40.00 11/14/2019  20-00-000-530450-0000
Robinson Fun Express-Event Supplies 300.87 11/14/2019  20-26-000-535500-6813
Robinson Revolution-Costumes 78.15 11/14/2019  20-26-000-535500-6817
Robinson Walmart-Event Supplies 82.06 11/14/2019  20-21-000-535500-1259
Robinson Grandstand-Fall Fete 241.74 11/14/2019  20-00-000-541250-0000
Robinson Fun Express-Supplies 116.55 11/14/2019  20-24-000-535500-4610
Robinson Lee & Eddie's-Luncheon 212.95 11/14/2019  20-25-000-535500-5728
Robinson Walmart-Prizes 20.24 11/14/2019  20-25-000-535500-5728
Robinson Amazon-Toys 72.40 11/14/2019  20-24-000-535500-4610
Robinson Party City-Costumes 21.58 11/14/2019  20-26-000-535500-6813
Robinson PDRMA-RMI 65.00 11/14/2019  20-00-000-585201-0000
Robinson Paramount-Senior Trip 130.50 11/14/2019  20-25-000-525500-5702
Robinson Sonny Acres-Event Supplies 547.76 11/14/2019  20-26-000-535500-6813
Robinson Amazon-Supplies 35.98 11/14/2019  20-24-000-535500-4643
Robinson Gifts Intl-Fall Fete 340.84 11/14/2019  20-00-000-541250-0000
Robinson Amazon-Monitor Stand 29.99 11/14/2019  20-00-000-540550-0000
Robinson Little Caesars-Dad's Night 98.50 11/14/2019  20-24-000-535500-4610
Robinson Sonny Acres-Dad's Night 173.75 11/14/2019  20-24-000-535500-4610
Robinson Sonny Acres-Pumpkins 347.73 11/14/2019  20-26-000-535500-6801
Robinson Cosley Zoo-Field Trip 245.00 11/14/2019  20-24-000-535500-4610

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/15/2019 - 12:59 PM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference

Robinson Dollar Tree-Table Cloths 10.00 11/14/2019  20-26-000-535500-6801

Robinson Walmart-FallFete 16.28 11/14/2019  20-00-000-541250-0000

Robinson Amazon-Supplies 27.98 11/14/2019  20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Walmart-Supplies 41.72 11/14/2019  20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Lombardi-Fall Classes 315.00 11/14/2019  20-22-000-525500-2350

Robinson Walmart-Supplies 135.82 11/14/2019  20-24-000-535500-4610

Shingler Les Mills-BodyPump 209.00 11/14/2019  20-30-100-521600-0000

Shingler Amazon-Supplies 250.93 11/14/2019  20-30-100-530260-0000

Shingler Easy Ice-Concessions 85.00 11/14/2019  20-30-500-530095-0000

Shingler Amazon-Shelves 382.40 11/14/2019  20-30-100-530260-0000

Shingler When to Work-Scheduling 315.00 11/14/2019  20-30-100-525500-0000

Shingler People-Subscription 50.70 11/14/2019  20-30-100-530260-0000

Shingler Amazon-Supplies 127.38 11/14/2019  20-30-100-530260-0000

Shingler Jeff Ellis-CPR Classes 209.00 11/14/2019  20-30-100-525500-0000

Shingler Amazon-Program Supplies 103.45 11/14/2019  20-30-100-530260-0000

Shingler Amazon-Program Supplies 12.99 11/14/2019  20-30-100-535500-0000

Shingler Marathon-Camp Tshirts 164.99 11/14/2019  20-30-100-530250-0000

Shingler Amazon-Supplies 12.99 11/14/2019  20-30-500-530401-0000

Stirmell Party City-Event Supplies 96.30 11/14/2019  20-26-000-535500-6816

Thomas Aldi-Concessions 106.31 11/14/2019  20-21-000-535500-1125

Thomas YSSL-Player Cards 40.00 11/14/2019  20-21-000-535500-1123
Check Total: 23,838.05

Vendor: 148305 Rebecca Karales Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False
9/19-10/19 Mileage 24.36 11/14/2019  20-00-000-585270-0000
Check Total: 24.36

Vendor: 200107 Ryan Miller Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False
9/19 & 10/19 Mileage 100.57 11/14/2019  20-00-000-585270-0000
Check Total: 100.57

Vendor: 200495 Village of Glen Ellyn-Fuel Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False
10/19 Fuel 2,687.44 11/14/2019  10-10-000-530500-0000
Check Total: 2,687.44

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/15/2019 - 12:59 PM)

Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference

Total for Check Run: 27,646.59
Total of Number of Checks: 8
AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/15/2019 - 12:59 PM) Page 6
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Accounts Payable
Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

*i GLENELLYN

PARK DISTRICT

User: cyocum
Printed: 11/21/2019 - 10:00AM
Batch: 00008.11.2019
Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Vendor: 199534 AARP Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False
Fall Classes 95.00 12/04/2019  20-25-000-525500-5728
Check Total: 95.00
Vendor: 200725 Accu-Paving Company Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False
Pay Application 1 80,257.50 12/04/2019  94-90-930-575150-0000
Check Total: 80,257.50
Vendor: 200222 Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False
155561 Signs 61.00 12/04/2019  10-10-000-550250-0000
155563 Posters 127.68 12/04/2019  20-30-100-521650-0000
155563 Posters 117.92 12/04/2019  20-00-000-521650-0000
Check Total: 306.60
Vendor: 200676 Molly Adduci Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False
Supplies 139.35 12/04/2019  20-21-000-535500-1241
Check Total: 139.35
Vendor: 101047 Advantage Trailers & Hitches Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False
54794 Generator Parts 105.57 12/04/2019  10-10-000-530210-0000
Check Total: 105.57
Vendor: 200434 Advocate Occupational Health Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False
Pre-Employment Physicals 378.00 12/04/2019  10-00-000-585820-0000
Check Total: 378.00
Vendor: 100182 AMI Graphics, LLC Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False
872616 Banners 698.71 12/04/2019  20-00-000-521650-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/21/2019 - 10:00 AM)

Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
872616 Banners 37.50 12/04/2019  20-30-100-521650-0000
872887 Banners 56.66 12/04/2019  20-00-000-521650-0000
Check Total: 792.87
Vendor: 103965 Ancel Glink, P.C. Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False
72842 10/19 Attorney Fees 376.25 12/04/2019  10-00-000-521100-0000
Check Total: 376.25
Vendor: 103977 Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False
5408258 11/19 Pest Control 32.67 12/04/2019  10-10-000-521600-0000
5408258 11/19 Pest Control 26.08 12/04/2019  20-30-150-521600-0000
5408258 11/19 Pest Control 75.01 12/04/2019  20-30-200-521600-0000
5408258 11/19 Pest Control 27.74 12/04/2019  20-00-000-521600-0000
5408258 11/19 Pest Control 59.36 12/04/2019  20-30-100-521600-0000
5408258 11/19 Pest Control 34.86 12/04/2019  20-30-500-521600-0000
5408258 11/19 Pest Control 109.18 12/04/2019  20-30-450-521600-0000
5408258 11/19 Pest Control 38.81 12/04/2019  20-30-300-521600-0000
5408258 11/19 Pest Control 15.36 12/04/2019  20-21-000-525500-1236
Check Total: 419.07
Vendor: 105167 Armbrust Plumbing and Heating Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False
123854 Pipe Repair 346.79 12/04/2019  20-30-450-521600-0000
Check Total: 346.79
Vendor: 199130 Athletico Management, LLC Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False
Trainer Fees 725.10 12/04/2019  20-21-000-525500-1161
Check Total: 725.10
Vendor: 107285 Clint Babicz Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False
New Phone Reimbursement 100.00 12/04/2019  20-00-000-570300-0000
Check Total: 100.00
Vendor: 108175 Barn Owl Feed & Garden Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False
32550 Sled Hill Straw Bales 95.88 12/04/2019  10-10-000-550600-0000
Check Total: 95.88
Vendor: 200724 Charlie's Corner Foundation Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False
Lurie Children's Donation 2,185.00 12/04/2019  20-26-000-525500-6801

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/21/2019 - 10:00 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Check Total: 2,185.00
Vendor: 113916 Chicago Fire & Burglar Inc. Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False
R51818 Quarterly Monitoring 89.85 12/04/2019  20-30-500-521600-0000
Check Total: 89.85
Vendor: 115285 ComEd Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False
10/7-11/5/19 Electric 62.22 12/04/2019  10-00-000-570100-0000
Check Total: 62.22
Vendor: 169850 Constellation New Energy - Gas LLC Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False
9/19 Gas 307.04 12/04/2019  20-30-200-570200-0000
9/19 Gas 161.86 12/04/2019  10-00-000-570200-0000
9/19 Gas 80.79 12/04/2019  20-30-150-570200-0000
9/19 Gas 710.38 12/04/2019  20-30-500-570200-0000
9/19 Gas 209.54 12/04/2019  20-30-450-570200-0000
9/19 Gas 163.11 12/04/2019  20-30-300-570200-0000
9/19 Gas 341.21 12/04/2019  20-30-100-570200-0000
9/19 Gas 219.17 12/04/2019  20-30-350-570200-0000
Check Total: 2,193.10
Vendor: 115438 Cooling Equipment Service, Inc. Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False
72529 HVAC Repairs 224.00 12/04/2019  20-30-450-521600-0000
Check Total: 224.00
Vendor: 200084 Cyclones Volleyball Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False
1252 Fall Classes 2,812.50 12/04/2019  20-21-000-525500-1230
Check Total: 2,812.50
Vendor: 200467 D & J Landscape, Inc. Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False
Payment #1 53,403.84 12/04/2019  94-90-945-575120-0000
Check Total: 53,403.84
Vendor: 118633 Discovery Foreign Language Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False
16876 Fall Classes 340.00 12/04/2019  20-22-000-525500-2301
16987 Fall Classes 476.00 12/04/2019  20-22-000-525500-2301

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/21/2019 - 10:00 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Check Total: 816.00
Vendor: 200723 FGM Architects Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False
192749.01 Professional Services Sunset 5,000.00 12/04/2019  94-90-930-575110-0000
Check Total: 5,000.00
Vendor: 199283 Stephanie Frantz Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False
111919 Fall Classes 200.00 12/04/2019  20-22-000-525500-2364
Check Total: 200.00
Vendor: 200727 Free Motion Fitness Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False
436069 Incline Training Machines 12,464.80 12/04/2019  85-30-100-541300-0000
Check Total: 12,464.80
Vendor: 129900 Future Pros Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False
Payment #2 4,869.28 12/04/2019  20-21-000-525500-1123
Payment #2 59,567.54 12/04/2019  20-21-000-525500-1127
Check Total: 64,436.82
Vendor: 200708 David Genty Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False
7 Mom Prom Photography 200.00 12/04/2019  20-00-000-521650-0000
Check Total: 200.00
Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False
9332541078 Filters 59.88 12/04/2019  20-30-450-541300-0000
9336625935 Gas Heaters 1,231.65 12/04/2019  20-30-350-541300-0000
9347203003 Batteries 25.00 12/04/2019  20-30-100-521600-0000
Check Total: 1,316.53
Vendor: 199895 Christine Hartnett Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False
11/19 Mileage 46.65 12/04/2019  20-00-000-585270-0000
League Award 50.00 12/04/2019  20-21-000-525500-1230
Check Total: 96.65
Vendor: 141774 Illinois Recreational Cheer Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False
State Competition 6,750.00 12/04/2019  20-21-000-525500-1241

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/21/2019 - 10:00 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Check Total: 6,750.00
Vendor: 200711 Stacey Lim Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False
10/19 Mileage 17.75 12/04/2019  20-00-000-585270-0000
Check Total: 17.75
Vendor: 200672 Maize + Mash Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False
Food/Drinks Fall Fete 5,370.00 12/04/2019  20-26-000-525500-6845
Check Total: 5,370.00
Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False
29140/575 Irrigation Repairs 16.48 12/04/2019  10-10-000-521315-0000
29653 Screws 25.03 12/04/2019  10-10-000-550250-0000
29667 Hand Pump 22.98 12/04/2019  10-10-000-521315-0000
29669 Salt Shelter 389.00 12/04/2019  10-10-000-530340-0000
29727 Hooks 19.92 12/04/2019  10-10-000-530300-0000
29875 Nuts/Bolts 21.52 12/04/2019  10-10-000-530300-0000
Check Total: 494.93
Vendor: 157018 Midwest Groundcovers LLC. Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False
Various Sedges/Grasses 252.90 12/04/2019  94-90-000-575170-0000
Check Total: 252.90
Vendor: 198916 Nameplate & Panel Technology Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False
251751 Memorial Plaques 82.55 12/04/2019  20-00-000-530213-0000
Check Total: 82.55
Vendor: 161205 Nicor Gas Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False
10/14-11/13/19 Gas 82.52 12/04/2019  10-00-000-570200-0000
Check Total: 82.52
Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False
Office Supplies 39.53 12/04/2019  10-00-000-530100-0000
Office Supplies 39.53 12/04/2019  20-00-000-530100-0000
Check Total: 79.06
Vendor: 162999 Official Finders Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/21/2019 - 10:00 AM)

Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
9366 Officials Fees 1,818.00 12/04/2019  20-21-000-525500-1120
9366 Officials Fees 37.00 12/04/2019  20-21-000-525500-1111
9366 Officials Fees 1,482.00 12/04/2019  20-21-000-525500-1232
Check Total: 3,337.00
Vendor: 117155 Paddock Publications Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False
11/20-1/14/20 Subscription 99.60 12/04/2019  10-00-000-585250-0000
11/20-1/14/20 Subscription 99.60 12/04/2019  20-00-000-585250-0000
Check Total: 199.20
Vendor: 200726 Parvin-Clauss Sign Company Inc. Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False
82467W Deposit Park Sign 4,741.00 12/04/2019  94-90-945-575120-0000
Check Total: 4,741.00
Vendor: 171043 Plaques Plus, Inc. Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False
E1104-06 Awards 60.00 12/04/2019  20-21-000-535500-1141
Check Total: 60.00
Vendor: 173930 Reinders, Inc. Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False
1808992 Plow Repairs 118.83 12/04/2019  10-10-000-530210-0000
Check Total: 118.83
Vendor: 200709 Revolution Skate Studio LLC Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False
2019014 Fall Classes 826.00 12/04/2019  20-21-000-525500-1285
Check Total: 826.00
Vendor: 174978 Jeannie Robinson Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False
Supplies 50.16 12/04/2019  20-24-000-535500-4610
Check Total: 50.16
Vendor: 199058 Rotary Club of Glen Ellyn Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False
7314 Monthly Dues 73.50 12/04/2019  20-00-000-585250-0000
7314 Monthly Dues 73.50 12/04/2019  10-00-000-585250-0000
Check Total: 147.00
Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False
2019-199 11/19 IT Maintenance 1,800.00 12/04/2019  10-00-000-521400-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/21/2019 - 10:00 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
2019-199 11/19 IT Maintenance 1,800.00 12/04/2019  20-00-000-521400-0000
Check Total: 3,600.00
Vendor: 178680 Shining Star Productions Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False
Fall Classes 336.00 12/04/2019  20-22-000-525500-2301
Check Total: 336.00
Vendor: 200493 Claire Simeo Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False
League Award 75.00 12/04/2019  20-21-000-525500-1230
Check Total: 75.00
Vendor: 199260 Single Path, LLC Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False
20661179 11/19 Anti-Virus 298.88 12/04/2019  10-00-000-521400-0000
20661179 11/19 Anti-Virus 298.88 12/04/2019  20-00-000-521400-0000
Check Total: 597.76
Vendor: 181118 Staples Advantage Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False
Office Supplies 20.72 12/04/2019  10-00-000-530100-0000
Office Supplies 20.72 12/04/2019  20-00-000-530100-0000
Office Supplies 5.90 12/04/2019  20-00-000-530100-0000
Office Supplies 5.89 12/04/2019  10-00-000-530100-0000
Toner 324.86 12/04/2019  20-30-100-530100-0000
Office Supplies 15.69 12/04/2019  10-00-000-530100-0000
Office Supplies 46.18 12/04/2019  20-24-000-535500-4610
Check Total: 439.96
Vendor: 182050 Suburban Door Check & Lock Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False
520280 Key Duplication 58.00 12/04/2019  20-30-100-521600-0000
Check Total: 58.00
Vendor: 199127 Luis Vargas Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False
Phone Reimbursement 50.00 12/04/2019  10-10-000-570300-0000
Check Total: 50.00
Vendor: 200197 Veritiv Operating Company Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False
30068320 Report Paper 70.00 12/04/2019  20-30-100-530100-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/21/2019 - 10:00 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference

Check Total: 70.00
Vendor: 199451 Viking Sports, LLC Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False
V9020530 Platform Balls 6,383.52 12/04/2019  20-30-350-541300-0000
V9020560 Platform Paddles 914.71 12/04/2019  20-30-350-541300-0000

Check Total: 7,298.23
Vendor: 200423 Village of Glen Ellyn-Special Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False
30057 Inspection/Registration 150.00 12/04/2019  20-30-300-521600-0000
30063 Inspection/Registration 150.00 12/04/2019  20-30-100-521600-0000

Check Total: 300.00
Vendor: 199401 Wight Construction Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False
#5 Ackerman Park Improvements 468,812.10 12/04/2019  94-90-805-575160-0000

Check Total: 468,812.10

Total for Check Run: 733,885.24

Total of Number of Checks: 55

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/21/2019 - 10:00 AM)
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Accounts Payable | ' GLEN ELI.YN
Computer Check Proof List by Vendor *i P ARK Dl STRl CT

User: cyocum
Printed: 11/20/2019 - 10:11AM
Batch: 00007.11.2019
Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False
18658812/589319 Batteries/Lightbulbs 212.23 11/20/2019  20-30-100-530300-0000
Check Total: 212.23
Vendor: 200044 Boombah Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False
136918 Uniforms 5,408.54 11/20/2019  20-21-000-535500-1161
137767 Uniforms 669.27 11/20/2019  20-21-000-535500-1161
Check Total: 6,077.81
Vendor: 119690 DuPage Co. Public Works Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False
7/31-9/30/19 Water 59.00 11/20/2019  20-00-000-570400-0000
Check Total: 59.00
Vendor: 129900 Future Pros Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False
Fall Classes 9,313.50 11/20/2019  20-21-000-525500-1126
Check Total: 9,313.50
Vendor: 199940 Illinois Department of Employment Security Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False
Unemployment Compensation 4,350.00 11/20/2019  10-00-000-560700-0000
Check Total: 4,350.00
Total for Check Run: 20,012.54
Total of Number of Checks: 5
AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (11/20/2019 - 10:11 AM) Page 1
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Glen Ellyn Park District
Board of Commissioners
Regular Meeting
November 12, 2019
185 Spring Avenue

. Call to Order
President Ward called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

1. Roll Call of Commissioners

Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners Stortz, Durham, Bischoff and
President Ward. Commissioner Nephew arrived at 7:02 p.m. and Commissioner Cornell and
Weber were absent.

Staff members present were Executive Director Harris, Superintendent of Finance & Personnel
Cinquegrani, Superintendent of Recreation Esposito, Project Manager Nate Troia, Executive
Assistant Dikker and Marketing & Communications Supervisor O’Kray.

M. Pledge of Allegiance
President Ward led the Pledge of Allegiance

IV. Changes to the Agenda
None.

V. Volunteer Recognition — Denis Kania

Manager of Natural Areas and Outdoor Education Frigo stated that for the past 10 years, Denis
Kania has been contributing and volunteering behind the scenes of the Glen Ellyn Park District’s